

#### Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1513th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 5, 2010 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

### PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. SERAFIN Z. JARA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. MAXIMO D. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. JOSE ERMELO Z. JARA HON. ELISEO T. YANONG, JR.

SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

ABSENT:

HON. ROMEO C. OBANDO HON. VICTOR B. JAVELLANA SP Member SP Member

### **RESOLUTION NO. 10-235**

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 09-484 TO READ AS FOLLOWS: "RESOLUTION FAVOURABLY ENDORSING THE PROPOSAL OF THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO TO THE NATIONAL PROGRAM SUPPORT-ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES MANAGEMENT PROGRAM (NPS-ENRMP) GLOBAL ENVIRONMENT FACILITY AND PROVIDING THE CITY'S COUNTERPART FUND OF SEVEN HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (PHP 700,000.00) FROM THE 2010 20% IRA FUND FOR DEVELOPMENT (ENVIRONMENT)".

**WHEREAS**, Bago City is identified as a would be recipient of Six Million Six Hundred Eighty Thousand Pesos (PhP 6,680,000.00) from World Bank for the Rehabilitation Project of areas covered by Bago River Forest Watershed Area within the Administrative Jurisdiction of Bago City;

**WHEREAS**, on the previous Resolution No. 09-484, no mention as to the counterpart fund to be provided by the City was mentioned as the same was not earlier required;

**WHEREAS,** as of late, the DENR-FASPO upon instruction from World Bank required that the City should at least put up 10% of the total fund as its counterpart for the project implementation;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter and finding the request meritorious it is the consensus of this assembly to amend the same;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Serafin Z. Jara, duly seconded by SP Members Maximo D. Matti, Loreto N. Cauntoy, Ruben T. Torrres, Rosario F. Gaudite, the Sanggunian

**RESOLVES**, as it is hereby resolved, to amend Resolution No. 09-484 to read as follows: "Resolution favourably endorsing the proposal of the City Government of Bago to the National Program Support-Environment and Natural Resources Management Program (NPS-ENRMP) Global Environment Facility and providing the City's counterpart fund of Seven Hundred Thousand Pesos (PhP 700,000.00) from the 2010 20% IRA Fund for Development (Environment)".

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)